## PENDING REVIEW IN ACCORDANCE WITH E.O. 13233 Ronald Reagan Library

Collection: Deaver, Michael K.: Files

**OA/Box:** 7619

File Folder: Correspondence – February 1982 (4)

Archivist: kdb

FOIA ID: F01-107, McCartin

**Date: 3/19/07** 

DOCUMENT NO. & TYPE	\$UBJECT/TITLE	DATE	RESTRICTION
A. memo	Ken Duberstein to Deaver re letter to Barbara Mikulski regarding voluntarism bills, 1p	2/8/82	openal of 13/200
			8K

San Diego Jack Murphy Stadium January 16, 1982

Olympia Gold Bowl 915 Via Pano Rama Palos Verdes Estates, Ca 90274 213/378-3643



General Chairman George H. Allen

TEB. 4, 1982

Dear Mike, Great Reception! Everyone had excellent rements apprecate four support on this. I you in the crowl. evan legans Trongs Allen

meeting next-day. b. 4



### CALIFORNIA AIR EXPRESS

4314 Marina City Dr., Suite 326 Marina del Rey, CA 90291 (213) 823-1978

February 5, 1982

Mr. Michael Deaver Assistant to President White House 1600 Pennsylvania, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear Mr. Deaver:

Thank you for the assistance you provided on our behalf regarding our request to the FAA for approval to operate service between Burbank and Los Angeles International. On February 2 we had a meeting in Washington on this matter with the FAA's Associate Administrator for Policy and International Aviation, General Counsel, Director of the Office of Aviation Policy and Plans and Acting Chief of the Operations Division of Air Traffic Service.

We are satisfied that the FAA is now giving our proposal the attention it deserves. The FAA has agreed to examine our capability to use special operating procedures that should enable the FAA Los Angeles tower controllers to easily handle our proposed operations. We feel that the FAA recognizes that our airline is sensitive to the difficult issues which confront it, and that we wish to cooperate with it in resolving our mutual problems. We expect an answer by February 15 on whether the FAA will permit us to use special operating procedures at Los Angeles International, and are hopeful we will be able to inaugurate our service on April 25.

Thank you again for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Gordon J. Myer

President

GJM:rc

aul- 1/27 DOT- 1/29

□ O - OUTGOING □ H - INTERNAL □ I - INCOMING □ Date Correspondence Received (YY/MM/DD)  Name of Correspondent:	WHITE HOUNDENCE TRAC	KING WOR	eler ture col-	West Sond
□ MI Mail Report Us Subject:	er Codes: '(Å) _		(B)	(C)
ROUTE TO:	ACT	ION	DISPOS	SITION
	Action	Tracking Date	Type of	Completion Date
Office/Agency (Staff Name)  WICHAEL K. DEAVER	Code	YY/MM/DD	Response C	ode YY/MM/DD
WHOMEL IV. DEWATU	ORIGINATOR			1 . 1 .
a 2,1	Referral Note:			
Clarkey Course -				
100 - 1-26-2	Referral Note:		•	
10/ / -6 %			W-14-66-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	
	Referral Note:	1 1		
	Referral Note:			
	Tierena Tieren	1 1		1 1
	Referral Note:	_		
C - Comment/Recommendation D - Draft Response	I - Info Copy Only/No Act R - Direct Reply w/Copy S - For Signature X - Interim Reply	lon Necessary	DISPOSITION CODES:  A - Answered  B - Non-Special Referral	C - Completed S - Suspended
Comments: Call The 1, 27			FOR OUTGOING CORREST  Type of Response = Ini  Code = "A  Completion Date = Da	tials of Signer
~ M				
O Deferior				

Keep this worksheet attached to the original incoming letter.

Send all routing updates to Central Reference (Room 75, OEOB).

Always return completed correspondence record to Central Files.

Refer questions about the correspondence tracking system to Central Reference, ext. 2590.

WASHINGTON

February 5, 1982

Dear Mr. Ruddy:

Thank you for your recent letters to James Baker and Michael Deaver, to which they have asked me to reply.

The legislation proposed by the White House regarding tax exemptions relates solely to qualification for exemption under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and is directed specifically to private, non-profit educational institutions seeking to qualify for exemption under that section. As you probably know, however, section 501(i) of the Code already prohibits granting tax-exempt status to any social club described in section 501(c)(7) that discriminates on the basis of race, color or religion.

Thank you for expressing your views on this matter; I hope this information is responsive to your inquiry.

Sincerely,

Origa signed by FFF

Fred F. Fielding
Counsel to the President

Mr. Clarence J. Ruddy Chairman Conference of Private Organizations 1625 Eye Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006

cc: James A. Baker III
Michael K. Deaver

WASHINGTON

February 6, 1982

Dear Mr. MacDonald:

President Reagan has asked me to acknowledge and thank you for your recent correspondence to him enclosing a copy of a report entitled "A Matter of Life" which discusses economic recovery on the Navajo Reservation.

We are forwarding your correspondence and its enclosures to the Department of the Interior's Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs, Kenneth Smith, with a request that he carefully review it and communicate with you directly as soon as possible about its possible practical application in any economic development program, or other related initiatives involving that office.

We appreciate your thoughtfulness in furnishing us with a copy of the report. We are certain you will hear from Assistant Secretary Smith in the near future.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. Peter MacDonald Chairman The Navajo Nation Window Rock, Arizona 86515

ID#	U5844 <b>6</b>	CA
. D 11		<b>U.</b> .



## OFFICE OF CABINET AFFAIRS ACTION TRACKING WORKSHEET

Action resulting  XXX docum	Document Date: 82 / 01 / 19					
☐ telepho	one call	Fre	m:	Peter MacDonald, Chairman		
☐ meetin if avail	g (attach conference report lable)	ort -		The Navajo Nation		
Date Received:	82 / 01 / 26		_		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Subject:	Report "A Matter o	of Life	"	on the Navajo	Nation Nation	
	sent to Mike Deaver	and the	e Pre	sident.		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
ROUTE TO:  Date Sent	Name	Action	FVI	Date Due	Action Taken	
	Ken Cribb					
	Craig Fuller					
		•				
		_ 🗆				
		_ 🗆		_/_/		
		_ 0				
COMMENTS:	Review and dete	rmine a	ppro	oriate handli	ng.	
1 Enclo	sed is a draft	pre	nou	ed for D	equer's signal	
- is	droft OK			V	0	
Orleinster	EDICAL C	17		d	lan D Farm	
Originator:	XXXFuller □ Cribb □	пап	⊔ но	dapp   Gonza	llez 🗆 Faoro	
<b>KEEP THIS</b>	<b>WORKSHEET ATTACH</b>	IED TO	THE	<b>ORIGINAL IN</b>	COMING MATERIA	

Office of Cabinet Affairs
Attention: Karen Hart (x-2823)
West Wing/Ground Floor

AND WHEN THE ASSIGNED ACTION IS COMPLETE,

**RETURN TO:** 

#### DRAFT

Dear Mr. MacDonald:

President Reagan has asked me to acknowledge and thank you for your recent correspondence to him enclosing a copy of a report from yourself
entitled "A Matter of Life" which discusses economic recovery on the Navajo Reservation.

We are forwarding your correspondence and its enclosures to the Department of the Interior's Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs Kenneth Smith, with a request that he carefully review it and communicate with you directly as soon as possible about its possible practical application in any economic development program, or other related initiatives involving that office.

We appreciate your thoughtfulness in furnishing us with a copy of the report. We are certain you will hear from Assistant Secretary Smith in the near future.

Sincerely,

Mr. Peter MacDonald Chairman The Navajo Nation Window Rock, Arizona 86515

DOI, Hazel Elbert, Bureau of Indian Affairs (400), Room 4058, 343-2112

January 26, 1982

058446

MEMORANDUM FOR CRAIG FULLER

FROM:

JOSEPH W. CANZERI

SUBJECT:

NAVAJO NATION

Attached is a letter and information packet from the Navajo Nation.

I would appreciate it if someone from your office could analyze this information and draft a response for Mike Deaver's signature.

Thank you very much.



#### THE NAVAJO NATION

WINDOW ROCK, ARIZONA 86515

PETER MacDONALD CHAIRMAN

January 19, 1982

t sel

Dear Mr. Deaver:

Enclosed is the Report which I have just transmitted to the President.

In light of our earlier talks, I wanted to flag this for your attention so it does not slip through the cracks. The document is carefully framed as posing a unique challenge to an unique problem, but the 75% unemployment rate (moving up to 80%) could readily be used by the media and others to discredit the entire Economic Recovery Plan of the Administration.

I do not want this to backfire or become a cause celebre.

If time permits, I would like to discuss the Report and its ramifications with you. Thanks again for taking the time to meet with me in your office several weeks ago regarding "The Night of the First American".

As ever,

P.S. You can contact me at our Washington Office (775-0393) or in Window Rock (602/871-4595).

Mr. Michael Deaver
Assistant to the President
and Deputy Chief of Staff
The White House
Washington, D.C. 20500

#### THE NAVAJO NATION

WINDOW BOOK, ARIZONA BE515

FETER MACDONALD
CHAIRMAN

January 19, 1982

Dear President Reagan:

The enclosed report, "A Matter of Life..." is at once the statement of a genuine crisis -- and an affirmation of my belief and that of my people that we are fortunate in having a President who remains genuinely responsive to suffering.

Senator Domenici was kind enough yesterday to convene an informal working session to consider the report and its implications. The turn out of your own top officials, Secretaries Watt and Schweiker, Assistant Secretaries Hardy and Smith and OMB's Deputy Director Khedeuri, speaks to the responsiveness of your top administrators at a time in the budget cycle when I know they are extremely pressed for time.

As an underdeveloped nation within the territorial bounds of the greatest industrial nation in the world, our situation poses a unique opportunity for a creative adaptation of your program for economic recovery. As a group of Americans, where one out of every two males over the age of 18 is a veteran, we claim a record of patriotism and sacrifice that we believe to be unsurpassed.

And as a nation composed of one quarter of the first Americans, we believe we have the capacity to make a unique contribution to the development, the prosperity and the future greatness of this nation.

In that spirit, I officiency transmit this report, hoping that you will see fit to consider it personally -- as our President, as our Trustee, and above all, as a person of profound humanity, compassion and vision. I ask you to direct your administration to take prompt and appropriate action and look forward to hearing from you or your designee at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Ronald R. Reagan
The President
The White House
Washington, D. C. 20500

WASHINGTON

February 8, 1982

#### Dear Mr. Crewe:

Thank you for your recent message. I appreciate the concern which prompted you to write. Hearing from concerned citizens like you adds new insights and viewpoints to our deliberations here in Washington. I will be sure to keep your views in mind during discussions with my colleagues.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. Leonard C. Crewe, Jr. CARE
Brown's Arcade
326 North Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21201







**∠E WORLD'S MOST NEEDED GIFT** 

Brown's Arcade 326 North Charles St. Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Telephone 235-CARE

THE CARE COMMITTEE OF GREATER BALTIMORE Mrs. William Boucher, III. Chairman Ms. Nancy Allison Mr. George H. C. Arrowsmith Dr. and Mrs. Benjamin M. Baker, Jr. Mrs. Mary E. Banks Reverend Marion C. Bascom Mr. Edward J. Birrane, Jr. Mr. and Mrs. Jay Bondar Mr. John Boogher, III Mr. and Mrs. William Boucher, III Dr. and Mrs. Rudiger L. Breitenecker Mary Lewis Carey Mrs. Lorna Catling Mr. Michael Connolly Dr. and Mrs. John L. Crew, Sr. Mr. Leonard C. Crewe, Jr. Mr. and Mrs. John Crunkleton Ms. Glorian D. Dorsey Dr. Rhuda M. Dorsey Mr. Eugene Feinblatt Mrs. G. Bernard Fenwick, Jr. Miss Sally Foster Mr. and Mrs. Leonard C. Gore Mrs. Anne Badger Gray Mr. and Mrs. Frank Gray Mr. and Mrs. Arthur J. Gutman Hon. Charles Harris Mr. and Mrs. Raymond V. Haysbert Mr. and Mrs. Samuel Hopkins Mr. and Mrs. Herbert Hubbard Governor and Mrs. Harry R. Hughes Mr. and Mrs. Francis N. Iglehart Mr. and Mrs. Bradford Jacobs Dr. and Mrs. Richard T. Johnson Rear Admiral and Mrs. Edgar Keats Mr. and Mrs. Jerome H. T. Kidder Mr. and Mrs. Louis B. Kohn Otto F. Kraushaar Mr. and Mrs. Gary Lee Mr. and Mrs. Francis Brooks Lentz Mr. and Mrs. Robert H. Levi Mr. and Mrs. John H. Lewin Dr. and Mrs. Richard A. Macksey Mr. and Mrs. William H. Marquess, III Senator and Mrs. Charles McC. Mathias Bernard McMonigle Col. and Mrs. Chester Robert Mead Mr. and Mrs. Hugh Perry McCormick Mrs. Clarence W. Miles Mrs. Jean Miller Reverend and Mrs. Lawrence Mills Steven and Margie Muller dr. and Mrs. Frederick Nassauer Mr. and Mrs. John C. Nichols Mr. and Mrs. John C. Nuttle Mr. and Mrs. Kalevi A. Olkio Ms. Grace Curtis Petty Mr. Donald Richardson Mrs. K. Coke Reinhoff Mr. and Mrs. Morton E. Rome Mrs. Henry A. Rosenberg Mrs. Stanley Rosoff Mr. and Mrs. James W. Rouse Rita St. Clair Mrs. W. George Scarlett, Jr. Honorable William Donald Schaefer Mr. William F. Schmick, Jr. Dr. and Mrs. Roy O. Scholz Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Shaner Mr. and Mrs. William Shriver

Mr. John Stoneham

Mr. and Mrs. Michael B. Sullivan Mrs. Florence H. Trupp Mr. and Mrs. David H. Wilson

Mr. and Mrs. Donald H. Wilson, Jr.

PHILIP JOHNSTON National Executive Director

> **RONWYN INGRAHAM** Director

January 28, 1982

The Honorable Michael K. Deaver Assistant to the President and Deputy Chief of Staff The White House Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear Mr. Deaver:

As a long-time supporter of CARE, I am deeply concerned about the proposed Executive Order regarding the Combined Federal Campaign.

The Executive Order as written would reduce CARE income from the CFC by half; the changes in the elegibility criteria as proposed could eliminate CARE from the Campaign.

I am certain that these results were not intended by those who drafted the Executive Order, and ask that it not be signed by the President as presently written. The order as written would not reflect well upon the President, whose philosophy so clearly supports the vital role of private voluntary agencies.

For over 35 years, CARE has had the confidence of American people and has received substantial support from Federal employees through the CFC. Its hardnosed and businesslike, yet compassionate approach to meeting human needs represents some of our country's finest efforts in this direction.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Leonard C. Crewe,

LCC/ir

WASHINGTON

February 8, 1982

Dear Mr. Mahoney:

Thank you for your recent message. I appreciate your support for the Reagan Administration and your concern for its continued success.

It is always encouraging to hear from thoughtful citizens like you who share the President's philosophy of promoting peace through the defense of freedom. You can be sure that your comments will be brought to the attention of the appropriate members of the Administration.

Because of your interest in foreign policy, I have enclosed several speeches in which the President discusses issues of international concern.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. J. J. Mahoney Porcher's Bluff Route 1 Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

phil milion

Route 1, Porcher's Bluff Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

December 4, 1981

The Three Man Executive Staff for President Reagan

Mr. Deaver, Mr. Meese, Mr. Baker The White House 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue Washington, DC

#### Gentlemen:

It occurred to me that the enclosed editorial by Evans and Novak in our Charleston News and Courier of November 25, 1981 would be of interest to you.

It is entitled, "Sabotage at State". It would seem to me that this is something that would come at a high priority for you gentlemen to solve with your many levers of influence and power to set right. I know that each of you realize the serious mandate the American public gave you on November 4, 1980 to change such things as are being done in the Department of State. The Department of State has long been a source of malrepresentation of authenic American values and there is no measure of the harm they have done the American people, not to mention the enslaved people of the World who are in slavery because of their predispositions or default.

I know it is difficult to get rid of career people and civil servants. However, I do think that if the fate of the Republic is at stake that that is a convincing case to put somebody on retirement or at least in a job where they can't do the harm that is mentioned by this article.

I know your problems are manifold and your duties must be inordinately consuming, not only of ergs of energy, but of psychic attrition. However, what could you possible put in higher priority than the solution of this problem?

I mean this as no criticism of Secretary Alexander Haig. I think he is one of the strongest and finest Secretaries of State that we have had in my lifetime (I am 60 years old). I am certain that there are times when I disagree with him and that you all do. Howerver, I do not think we are ever going to get anyone of more integrity or more feeling for the job or willingness to be a "team player" in the general objectives that President Reagan has

The Threeman Executive Staff for President Reagan December 4, 1981 Page Two

for him. I would imagine you would always get his honest creative thoughts, with which everyone would have a right to disagree. However, I do think that a serious effort should be made, in whatever vehicle you all would choose to use to begin to right this most serious situation.

Yours respectfully,

Æ./J'.

J. Mahoné

JJM/ssj

cc: Secretary Alexander Haig

Department of State

Other interested Senators and Congressman

Evans and Novak

WASHINGTON

February 8, 1982

Dear Mr. Smith:

Thank you for your recent letter. I was glad to have the opportunity to review your poems and your letter to the editor in which you propose a "National Minority Day."

It is always encouraging to hear from citizens like you who take great pride in our nation's heritage and who sincerely desire to help make the quality of life better for all our people. You can be sure that your message will be brought to the attention of the appropriate members of the Administration.

. With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER
Assistant to the President
Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. Lester L. Smith 12324 East Maxwell Spokane, WA 99216

1-22-1982 1-509-926 0086 Michael K. Deaves The White House Washington, D.C. 20500 Dear Sir On the other side of this letter in a request from our local newspaper the, 5 policie Valley Herald - 1-20-1882 I hope you like the idea and find it worthy of Tresident Reagan's consideration. This national "Minority Day" could do much good for meny. Most Respectfully Thank for el am a retued +60 year old white male. el kave eludean, German, French and other "bloods".

P.S. # 2 Please gardon Rand written letter.

# THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON February 8, 1982

Dear Mrs. Estlow:

Thank you for your recent message. I appreciate the interest which prompted you to write.

As you may already know, in his State of the Union Address, President Reagan stated that he would include plans for the dismantling of the Department of Education in the budget which he will submit to Congress in February.

It was good of you to take the time to send me your comments and proposals on this topic. You can be sure that they will be brought to the attention of the appropriate members of the Administration.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER
Assistant to the President
and Director of Correspondence

Mrs. Darlene Estlow Apartment 11 6610 Northwest Whitney Vancouver, WA 98665

6610 M.W. Whitney Rd 411 David. Vaneower, WA 95665 Jan 23, 1982 Dear Mr. Deaver, I have written to Kusedent Leagan encouraging him to support Senatar Dan Quayles' bill (51821) concerning abolishing the Department of Education, Oscipport the President and his policies and yell this abolishing of this department is a campaign promise that needs beeping. Durge you to advise Resident feagen to support this bell Sencerely, Mrs Dailere Estlow

# THE WHITE HOUSE washington February 8, 1982

Dear Miss Klein:

Thank you for your recent letter. I appreciate the concern which prompted you to write.

As you may already know, in his State of the Union Address, President Reagan stated that he would include plans for the dismantling of the Department of Education in the budget which he will submit to Congress in February.

With regard to the other issues which you mentioned, you can be sure that your comments and proposals will be brought to the appropriate members of the Administration.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Miss Genevieve S. Klein
Regent Emeritus
The Board of Regents
The State Education Department
The University of the State
of New York
215-37 43rd Avenue
Bayside, NY 11361

THE BOARD OF REGENTS
THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

GENEVIEVE S. KLEIN
REGENT EMERITUS

215-37 43RD AVENUE BAYSIDE, NEW YORK !1361

January 21, 1982

Mr. Michael Deaver: The White House Washington, DC 20500

Dear Mr. Deaver:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter addressed to President Reagan. I think it is imperative that the Administration live up to the commitment it made to the American people during the campaign and in the Republican Party Platform.

It is my hope that you will work for and with the President to accomplish these ends.

Sincerely,

fluerie Stlein Genevieve S. Klein

WASHINGTON

February 8, 1982

Dear Congresswoman Mikulski:

Thank you for your letter and for the information you provided on your two bills to strengthen voluntarism in this country. As we discussed, the President believes very strongly that voluntarism, the concerted mobilization of private groups to help deal with America's social ills, can reignite the spirit of individual generosity and a sense of communal values so much a part of American heritage. He has made voluntarism a priority for his Administration.

I have forwarded your comments from the Congressional Record and copies of your bills to the Office of Management and Budget for its further review and consideration. On behalf of the President, may I say that we look forward to working closely with you as the Congress deliberates these issues, and as we look together for ways to tap one source of America's abundance—the generosity of her people.

Thank you again for your letter.

Sincerely,

Michael K. Deaver
Assistant to the President

The Honorable Barbara Mikulski House of Representatives Washington, D. C. 20515

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

February 8, 1982

TO:

Mike Deaver

FROM:

Ken Duberstein

SUBJECT:

Letter to Barbara Mikulski re two

voluntarism bills

I have checked with Jim Frey's shop in OMB, who indicates these bills are not particularly appealing pieces of legislation; (1) H.R. 767 is inconsistent with voluntarism in that it would give individuals a <u>tax credit</u> for volunteering. (2) H.R. 768 provides a mileage credit -- something Frey is fairly sure is <u>already</u> available in the Tax Code. No official position yet, though.



### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WASHINGTON, D. C. 20515

BARBARA A. MIKULSKI 3RD DISTRICT, MARYLAND

February 3, 1982

Mr. Michael K. Deaver Assistant to the President The White House Washington, D.C.

Dear Mike:

This is further to our conversation at the White House on Sunday evening. I was delighted to have that opportunity to discuss with you the legislation I have introduced to stimulate the concept of volunteerism in this country.

As promised, enclosed is information concerning H.R. 768, the Volunteer Mileage bill, and H.R. 767, Voluntary Services Tax Credit. As you will see, several dozen national organizations of all persuasions support this legislation, as well as approximately 170 members of the House from both parties.

I look forward to hearing your reaction to these proposals. I would be happy to meet with you to discuss this further. We are agreed that volunteerism helped make this country great. Now we must work at further strengthening the volunteer spirit.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Barbara A. Mikulski Member of Congress

Enclosures

WASHINGTON

February 8, 1982

Dear Mr. Samaranch:

It was a pleasure visiting with you and President Reagan last week at the White House.

Pursuant to the conversation regarding the issue of security at the Olympic Games of 1984, I have discussed this matter with Mr. Edward V. Hickey, Jr., who has been designated to coordinate the role of all federal law enforcement agencies in support of the games.

Please be assured that the United States government, as host country for the 1984 Olympic Summer Games, acting within the scope of its responsibility to the games, is prepared to provide whatever assistance is needed by state and local governments to conduct their security requirements to insure the safety of the 1984 summer games in Los Angeles.

Again, many thanks for what you are doing and we look forward to a very successful 1984 Olympics in Los Angeles.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. Juan Antonio Samaranch President Comite International Olympique Chateau DeVidy 1007 Lausanne, Switzerland